
 

 

 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Emma Wilkins  (emma.wilkins@rctcbc.gov.uk)  
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a Hybrid meeting of the  DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
COMMITTEE to be held on WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2023 at 3.30 PM. 
 
It is the intention to live stream this meeting, details of which can be accessed here 
 

 
AGENDA Page 

No’s 
 

1. WELCOME   

   

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

   

3. MINUTES   

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Democratic Services 
Committee held on 27TH April 2023. 

 

  5 - 10 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

4. MEMBER'S TRAINING - DRAFT MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME  

 

 To receive the report of the Head of Democratic Services providing  
Members with the Councils draft ‘Member Development Programme’. 

 

  11 - 34 

5. THE COUNCIL'S OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY - 
RELOCATION OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER  

 

 To receive the report of the Head of Democratic Services presenting 
Members with information regarding the considerations taken forward in 
respect of the relocation of the Council Chamber. 

 

  35 - 44 

6. MEMBER'S SURVEY - CONSIDERATION OF FEEDBACK   

 To receive the report of the Head of Democratic Services, providing 
Members with details of the responses to the Member’s Annual survey 
and the proposals presented to address the comments obtained within. 

 

  45 - 54 

7. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME   

 To receive the draft work programme of the Democratic Services 
Committee for the 2023 – 2024 Municipal Year. 

 

  55 - 60 

8. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency 

 

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation:- 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Democratic Services Committee 
(County Borough Councillor W Jones and County Borough Councillor M Webber 
respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors:  
Councillor L Addiscott, Councillor J Bonetto, Councillor J Brencher, 
Councillor S J Davies, Councillor A J Ellis, Councillor R Evans, Councillor P Evans, 
Councillor S Hickman, Councillor S Morgans, Councillor S Powderhill, 
Councillor C Preedy, Councillor B Stephens, Councillor S Trask, Councillor J Turner 
and Councillor K Webb 
 
Christian Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Andy Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Democratic Services 
 
 
 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 



 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on  Thursday, 27 

April 2023 at 3.30 pm. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present: 
 

Councillor W Jones (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Webber Councillor L Addiscott 
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor S J Davies 

Councillor A J Ellis Councillor S Hickman 
Councillor S Morgans Councillor B Stephens 

Councillor S Trask Councillor J Turner 
Councillor K Webb Councillor P Evans 

 
  

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 

    
 

16   Welcome  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed all Members to the days meeting. 
 

 

17   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillors G 
Jones and C Preedy. 
 

 

18   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no 
declarations made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

19   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13th February 2023 as 
an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

20   Matters Arising  
 

 

 Minute 13 – Members were advised that the Multi location Meeting policy 
was presented to the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs at their recent 
meeting who were supportive of the policy following the comments and 
amendments of the Committee. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Minute 14 – A Member Portal Champions meeting has been undertaken, 
where Members considered a range of new developments. The Portal 
Champions were thanked for their time and constructive feedback. 
 

21   Members Training  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with an update in 
respect of the training opportunities that had been made available to 
Members, including details of the Member Induction Programme and the 
future proposals in respect of training. 
 
Members were referred to the Personal Development Review process 
that the Head of Democratic Services, along with colleagues in the 
Council Business Unit were currently undertaking. The Officer advised 
that such reviews were an opportunity for Members to discuss support 
and training opportunities as well as discussing Members wellbeing. It 
was advised that the majority of Members had asked for a follow up 
meeting, which the Head of Democratic Services has agreed to provide.  
This will provide further opportunities for Members to discuss support 
arrangements and general wellbeing. Culminating from these meetings, 
the Head of Democratic Services will compile a detailed training 
programme which will be presented to the Committee at a future meeting 
advising how this programme will be delivered upon. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services p
[...]
information purposes the Head of Democratic Services provided 

Members with details of the recent Independent Remuneration Panel 
Annual Report. 
 

 

26   Members Safety  
 

 

 Members were provided with a brief synopsis of the information report 
before them in respect of Members safety. 
 

 

 
This meeting closed at 4.10 pm Councillor W Jones 

Chair. 
 

Page 8



 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

5th  July 2023 

MEMBER’S TRAINING  - DRAFT MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

  

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The purpose of the report is to provide Members with the Draft Member 

Development Programme to assist Members with the skills necessary to 

undertake their roles. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

(i) Consider the proposed draft Member Development Programme 
appended at Appendix 1 
 

(ii) Subject to Members comments to agree the proposed programme 
and to monitor its delivery throughout the Municipal Year. 
 

(iii) Subject to 2.1(ii) notification of the training scheduled is provided to 
all Members at the earliest opportunity to maximize attendance. 

  

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The role of an Elected Member can be complex and challenging. Constantly 

changing priorities and legislation require difficult decisions for which Members 

need to be well informed. It is therefore essential that Members are equipped 

and supported to allow them to undertake their role confidently 

3.2 The Head of Democratic Services, in conjunction with the Democratic Services 

Committee seeks to ensure that Members are provided with sufficient training 

to assist them in undertaking all aspects of their role.   

3.3 The Head of Democratic Services along with colleagues in the Council 

Business Unit have identified training support and opportunities through the 

Member Personal Development Review programme, which was recently 

undertaken with Elected Member
[...]
o Members comments it is proposed that the delivery of the training 

programme is regularly monitored by the Democratic Services Committee, so 

that Members can further shape its delivery over the Municipal Year.  The Head 

of Democratic Services will also provide updates to Group Leaders during their 

diarised meetings. 

4.10 To capitalise on Member Attendance at the scheduled training events, diary 

markers will be utilised at all opportunities and details of training will be provided 

within the Members Weekly Update.  

4.11  Members attendance at training will be logged by the Council Business unit and  

will be available under each Members profile on the Council website. 

4.12 Where appropriate an evaluation of any training will be undertaken to enable 

Elected Members to identify and record any additional learning needs which may 

arise from a completed learning activity. 

4.13 Elected Member learning and development, will be resourced from the allocated 

Member Development budget. Where appropriate, In house training will be 

provided by Directorates if the topic relates to their service areas. The Council 

will look to capitalise on any free training that is offered by the WLGA and other 

organisations as appropriate. 

 

5 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS /  SOCIO-ECONOMIC DUTY 
 

5.1 This report supports the need for all Members to have equal access to support 

regardless of political allegiance. The report encourages the authority to 

examine the way that business is conducted to ensure the equality of access 

and involvement of all people as councillors.  The provision of E-learning 

Modules and hybrid meetings / training sessions will ensure all Members have 

equal access to training provision. 

 

6 CONSULTATION  
 
6.1 Members PDRs were conducted to allow information to be gathered in respect 

of any training requirements to assist Members in their roles. 
 
6.2 Members should continue to advise of any training requests at
[...]
d Security 

We can’t emphasise enough how important a strong PIN and Password is in RCTCBC’s fight 

against cyber crime.  This session takes you through the do’s and don’ts and shows you 

how to change a Bitlocker PIN and create a strong password that meets our password 

standards.  

 

28/09/23 Teams Meeting Tools 

Did you know that there are loads of different things that you can do to make your Teams 

Meetings more interactive? From backgrounds, break out rooms to adding language 

interpreters, join to find out more.   

 

12/10/23 Accessibility Tools and Features in Windows 10 

Make your digital worklife more inclusive and learn about the accessibility features that 

you can set to make life easier for yourself or someone else with disabilities or conditions.  

The session includes to help people with Visual and or hearing impairments, physical 

conditions and neurodiverse conditions such as Autism Spectrum Disorder, ADHD and 

dyslexia. 

 

19/10/23 Teams Essentials 

New to Microsoft Teams or curious about what else it can do.  The Digital Skills Team will 

walk and talk you through it. 

 

26/10/23 iShare GIS 

Page 30



This little known app, available to all RCTCBC ICT users has some great uses and features 

that can help you and your team find out more information about RCT. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

5th JULY 2023 

THE COUNCIL’S OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY – RELOCATION OF 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER  

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to receive an update from the Head of Democratic 

Services in respect of members facilities and accommodation, following the 

decision of Cabinet to relocate the Council’s HQ, and Council Chamber, to 2 Llys 

Cadwyn Pontypridd as part of the Council’s Office Accommodation Strategy.  

1.2 This report also provides the opportunity for the Head of Democratic Services to 

provide a statutory opinion in respect of the proposed new accommodation 

arrangements for Members, following the recent Sufficiency of Resources report. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 It is recommended that Members 

2.1 Note the work undertaken to date in respect of the relocation of the Council 

Chamber; and provide comment on the arrangements proposed within the report; 

2.2 Note the revised statutory opinion in respect of accommodation resources 

available to Members as set out in paragraph 8.  

2.3 Agree to receive further updates as appropriate to ensure Members are kept 

abreast of the office move.  

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 On the 15th May 2023, the Cabinet approved the Office Accommodation Strategy, 

which included relocating the Council’s headquarters into the heart of Pontypridd 

town centre, utilising vacant floor space at Llys Cadwyn. 

3.2 As part of the report the Head of Democratic Services was charged with 

assigning suitable and sufficient office accommodation and services to meet the 

resource and facility requirements of Elected Members. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

 

4. BACKGROUND 

4.1 The report presented to Cabinet in respect of the Office Accommodation Strategy 

can be found here.   

4.2 Within the report a number of objectives were identified. Strategic Objective 2  

advised of the need ‘To create economic growth and community benefit by 

focussing office accommodation in town centre locations.’  To achieve this 

ambition it was proposed to: 

• Relocate the Council Headquarters to the heart of Pontypridd, utilising vacant 

floor space at  Llys Cadwyn, by relocating the Council Chamber and services 

from The Pavilions, Clydach Vale.  

• Releasing the site at The Pavilions, Clydach Vale for consideration of 

redevelopment of the site for a new Special School subject to a consultation in 

accordance with the Welsh Government’s School Organisation Code 

(011/2018). 

4.3 A report in respect of utilising the current Clydach Vale site for a new Special 

School is due to be considered by Cabinet on the 28th June 2023. 

4.4 The main drivers for the Cabinet supporting the above-mentioned proposals as 

part of the revised Office Accommodation Strategy were: 

• Generate footfall in town centres by increasing the number of staff working at 

or visiting offices in town centre locations. 

• Relocate the Council’s Civic Headquarters from The Pavilions, Clydach Vale 

to a town centre location easily accessible by public transport which will be of 

great benefit to staff and residents and improve involvement and engagement 

between the Council and residents.  

4.5 Members will recall that the Sufficiency of Resources Report presented by the 

Head of Democratic Services on the 13th February 2023, identified that it would be 

important for the future accommodation needs of members, to reflect the new 

ways of working undertaken by both Elected Members and council officers, and 

that committee subsequently reflected upon the need to embed these new 

approach into the future accommodation and resource requirements of Members.  

4.6 It is important that going forward the facilities within the new Headquarter 

locations support the new working approaches of Elected Members as they 

undertake their role on behalf of their constituents. 

4.7 The move to a new modern building provides the opportunity to enhance 

members facilities, at this new modern location, and determine a new model 

which will aim serve elected members for many years ahead.  

5. NEW CHAMBER AND MEMBER FACILITIES. 

Page 34

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s40979/Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s41625/Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s39718/Report.pdf?LLL=0


 

 

5.1 The Head of Democratic Services and senior colleagues, are working closely 

with Corporate Estates, to ensure that the office space within the new 

accommodation are sufficient to support Members, but importantly address some 

of the weakness of the Council’s current HQ, previously identified by Members 

5.2 While the office accommodation provided at Clydach has served members well, 

and has evolved continually since the formation of Rhondda Cynon Taf in 1995, 

a number of areas for improvement have been identified. These include: 

• Enhancing safety arrangements for Elected Members 

• Providing greater ‘hot desking’ capacity for Elected Members 

• Increasing the number of ‘bookable’ meeting rooms available to Members 

• Improving accessibility to Members facilities 

5.3 Early engagement has also been taken forward with ‘Public I’ who previously 

supported the Council with enhancements made in 2020 to the current Council 

Chamber, which enabled the Council to comply to the new statutory requirements 

upon us in respect of live broadcasting and remote attendance.  

5.4  Public I have committed to supporting the office move within the desired 

timescales, however there will be a period of time where Committee meetings 

resort to online only, whilst equipment and furniture from the current Chamber 

are lifted and fitted within the new accommodation.   

5.5 When developing options for a new Council chamber, a key priority has been to 

facilitate the ability to re-use existing technology and furniture which were 

introduced as part of the chamber improvements in 2020. Where possible the 

current furniture and equipment will be lifted and reused within the new Council 

Chamber, to reduce waste and additional expenditure. 

5.6 Proposed Floor plans have been discussed with Corporate Estates and will be 

shared with Members at the meeting. 

6. PROPOSED FACILITIES AT LLYS CADWEN  

6.1 Democratic Services and Members facilities, including the Council Chamber will 

be located on floor 3 at 2 Llys Cadwen. This floor will also 
[...]
lys Cadwen, will provide significant improvements in respect of 

the accommodation offered to Members. The proposed use of space on floor 3, 

Page 37

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s39718/Report.pdf?LLL=0


 

 

will enable new working practices of both Officers and Elected Members to be 
embedded into the office space available, and increases the ‘space’ and meeting 
options available to Elected Members. 

 
8.5  Members will recall that the previous sufficiency of resources report, indicated 

that the current office arrangements, which mean that the Council would not 
comply with Members Advance Charter. 

 
8.6 Since consideration of this report, WLGA, Welsh Government and Heads of 

Democratic Services from across Wales, have been working to revise the Charter 
to reflect news ways of working in this digital age. 

 
8.7 While the detail of the revised charter are still to be published, these office 

arrangements, will enable Rhondda Cynon Taf to be well placed to become an 
early adopter of the new Members Charters in 2024. 

 
8.8  For the reasons set out above, as Head of Democratic I can confirm that I 

remain of the view that the accommodation provided to Elected Members 
is ‘sufficient’ and will be remarkably enhanced following the relocation to 
Pontypridd.  

 
9 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS / SOCIO-ECONOMIC DUTY 
 

9.1 An equality and diversity impact assessment was undertaken as part of the report 

to Cabinet in respect of the Office Accommodation strategy.  

9.2 The delivery of the Office Accommodation Strategy will be built on user centred 

design principles and where possible will be fully accessible and support equality 

and accessibility. 

10. WELSH LANGUAGE IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 A Welsh Language Impact Assessment was undertaken as part of the report to 
Cabinet in respect of the Office Accommodation strategy. 

  
11. CONSULTATION / INVOLVEMENT 
 
11.1 The Chair and vice chair of Democratic Services has visited the new
[...]
N 
 
15.1 The Council’s Office Accommodation Strategy and Operating Model & Working 

Arrangements Policy sets out a clear direction of travel and framework for our 

longer-term ambitions for the Council’s office accommodation portfolio for the 

period 2023/2030. 

15.2 It is important that Members are equipped with appropriate meeting requirements 

to ensure that Members can conduct their role.  

Page 40



 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

AS AMENDED BY 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
5th  JULY 2023 

 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  

 
MEMBER’S SURVEY – CONSIDERATION OF FEEDBACK  

  
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1      The purpose of the report is to provide Members with the feedback obtained 

from the Member survey undertaken in April 2023, prior to the Council Annual 
General Meeting.  

 
1.2      In accordance with Section 6 of the Local Government Measure 2011, and as 

part of the statutory responsibilities of the Head of Democratic Services, the 
Council is required to survey the views of its Members in relation to the 
calendar of meetings and the provision of support and resources to non-
executive members. 

 
1.3      In addition, the survey captured some initial responses surrounding the 

support provided to Members to assist them in undertaking their role with the 
aim of identifying areas where the Council Business Unit can improve or 
change current arrangements. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee: 

 
(i) Consider the feedback obtained from the Member Survey 2023 as 

outlined within the report;  
 

(ii) Consider the proposals put forward in respect of actions to be taken 
forward to address Members Comments, as outlined within section 9 
of the report; 
 

(iii) Subject to 2.1(ii) to agree for the Head of Democratic Services to take 
forward the actions outlined with section 9 of the report. 

  
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As part of the statutory responsibilities of the Head of Democratic Services, 

the Council is required to survey the views of its Members in relation to the 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



calendar of meetings and the provision of support and resources to non-
executive members during an elected term.  

3.2      In view of this requirement the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with 
the Democratic Services Committee, has made arrangements for a bilingual 
survey to be conducted on an annual basis.  In March 2019 Members of the 
Committee agreed to the drafting of the survey, which has been adapted over 
the last few years to recognise changes in working practices, such as hybrid 
meetings. The previous Democratic Services Committee, agreed to this broader 
survey, to support service improvement going forward. Such elements are not 
part of any statutory requirements.  

 
 4.       MEMBERS SURVEY 2023 

4.1      During April 2023 and ahead of the Council Annual General meeting, a 

survey of Members was undertaken. 

4.2      The outcome of the survey informed the calendar of meetings that was 

agreed at the Council Annual General meeting held on the 10th May 2023.  

 

4.3     Overall, 51 Members completed the questionnaire. More detail has been given 

to the specific areas surveyed below. 

5. TIMINGS OF MEETINGS   
 
5.1 Members were asked to provide their preference for Committee start times, 

which was considered at the Council AGM on the 10th May 2023 during 
consideration of the Calendar of Meetings. Members agreed that in the 
majority, committees would commence at 5pm as evidenced below: 

 

• In total 86% of the respondents cited 5.00pm as their preferred 
starting time for Council meetings. In respect of other key committees 
currently with a 5pm start time such as Licensing Committee, Scrutiny

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on  Wednesday, 5 July 

2023 at 3.30 pm. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors  
 

Councillor W Jones (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Webber Councillor J Brencher 
Councillor A J Ellis Councillor P Evans 

Councillor S Hickman Councillor S Morgans 
Councillor C Preedy Councillor B Stephens 

Councillor S Trask Councillor J Turner 
Councillor K Webb  

 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 

    
 

1   WELCOME  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed all Members to the inaugural meeting of the Committee 
following the Council AGM, with a special welcome to County Borough 
Councillor J Brencher as a new Member to the Committee. 
 

 

2   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors L 
Addiscott, J Bonetto and S Powderhill. 
 

 

3   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

4   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 27th April 2023 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

5   MEMBER'S TRAINING - DRAFT MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with the Draft Member 
Development Programme, which outlined training opportunities identified by 
Members through the recent Personal Development Review.  The Head of 
Democratic Services advised that the programme had been developed to assist 
Members with the skills necessary to undertake their roles. 
 

 



 

Members were advised of the tiered approach to learning outlined within the 
draft programme and the flexible approach to the delivery of learning and 
development opportunities which would be adapted to meet the identified needs 
of individuals and groups. 
 
The Officer informed Members that subject to Members comments it was 
proposed that the delivery of the training programme be regularly monitored by 
the Democratic Services Committee, so that Members could further shape its 
delivery over the Municipal Year.  The Head of Democratic Services would also 
provide updates to Group Leaders during their diarised meetings. 
 
The Vice Chair welcomed the comprehensive programme and the combination 
of training being delivered both inhouse and through external providers, and the 
benefits of such training. 
 
The Chair reiterated the need for flexibility with delivery of the programme and 
spoke of the continued support available through Democratic Services that all 
Members could utilise. 
 
Members of the Committee spoke positively of the training provided to date and 
the increase in knowledge and skills following such training.   
 
Following discussions the Committee RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That following consideration of the proposed draft Member 
Development Programme appended at Appendix 1of the report to 
agree to the proposed programme and to monitor its delivery 
throughout the Municipal Year. 
 

(ii) That notification of the training scheduled is provided to all 
Members at the earliest opportunity to maximize attendance 

 
6   THE COUNCIL'S OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY - RELOCATION 

OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services provided details in respect of members 
facilities and accommodation, following the decision of Cabinet to relocate the 
Council’s Head Quarters, and Council Chamber, to 2 Llys Cadwyn Pontypridd as 
part of the Council’s Office Accommodation Strategy. The report also provided 
the opportunity for the Head of Democratic Services to provide a statutory 
opinion in respect of the proposed new accommodation arrangements for 
Members, following the recent Sufficiency of Resources report. 
 
Members were reminded of the drivers for the cabinet decision in respect of the 
relocation which would see a greater footfall within town centres and a relocation 
of the main Council Headquarters to a town centre location easily accessible by 
public transport which would be of greater benefit to staff and residents and 
improve involvement and engagement between the Council and residents. The 
Head of Democratic Services added that the move to a new modern building 
provided the opportunity to enhance members facilities, at this new modern 
location, and determine a new model which would serve elected members for 
many years ahead. 
 
The Committee were advised of the work undertaken to date with colleagues 

 



 

from Corporate Estates and the discussions taken forward with Public I who 
previously supported the Council with enhancements made in 2020 to the 
current Council Chamber, which enabled the Council to comply to the new 
statutory requirements upon us in respect of live broadcasting and remote 
attendance. It was advised that when developing options for a new Council 
chamber, a key priority has been to facilitate the ability to re-use existing 
technology and furniture which were introduced as part of the chamber 
improvements in 2020. 
 
Details of Members accommodation, The Council Chamber, public and press 
access and details surrounding a multi faith room and parking provision were 
spoken in length by the Head of Democratic Services, with a draft floor layout of 
the new accommodation arrangements presented to the Committee. 
 
The Officer concluded his presentation of the report by providing his statutory 
opinion in respect of sufficiency of accommodation for Members.  It was noted 
that the move to 2 Llys Cadwen, would provide significant improvements in 
respect of the accommodation offered to Members and the Head of Democratic 
Services referenced the previous Members Charter requirements, which were to 
be revised following new working arrangements.  It was advised that the revised 
charter was still to be published, although it was proposed that the new office 
arrangements would enable Rhondda Cynon Taf to be well placed to become an 
early adopter of the new Members Charters in 2024. In conclusion the Head of 
Democratic Services confirmed that the accommodation provided to Elected 
Members was ‘sufficient’ and would be remarkably enhanced following the 
relocation to Pontypridd. 
 
Members of the Committee spoke positively of the relocation and the improved 
accessibility to the new headquarters for members of the public and the positive 
impact the relocation would have on the town centre and the positive impact on 
Members through improved networking provision. 
 
One Member queried some aspects of the proposed new layout for Members 
facilities in respect of toilet facilities and concern was highlighted in respect of 
parking provision although the improved public transport links was noted.  The 
Head of Democratic Services responded and agreed to take forward the 
comments to colleagues in Corporate Estates and Highways. 
 
The importance of sufficient political rooms within the Members facilities was 
also highlighted and the continued provision of hotdesking facilities was also 
welcomed.   
 
Members queried whether the Chamber facilities within the Pontypridd Municipal 
Building could also be utilised going forward for some Committee meetings.  The 
Head of Democratic Services agreed that there could be further future use of the 
old Chamber, although this usage could be potentially restricted due to the 
technological equipment needed to support hybrid meetings which were 
currently unavailable in the old chamber and the fact that the building was a 
listed building. 
 
  
Following detailed discussions, it was RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the work undertaken to date in respect of the relocation of the 

Council Chamber; and that the Head of Democratic Services takes 



 

forward Members concerns in respect of: 

I. Sufficient Toilet Provision 

II. Parking Provision for Elected Members 

III. Sufficient Political Rooms. 

 

2. To note the revised statutory opinion in respect of accommodation 

resources available to Members as set out in paragraph 8. 

 

3.  To receive further updates as appropriate to ensure Members are kept 

abreast of the office move and for a site visit to be undertaken by the 

Committee when deemed appropriate. 

 
7   MEMBER'S SURVEY - CONSIDERATION OF FEEDBACK  

 
 

 Through his report, the Head of Democratic Services provided Members with the 
feedback obtained from the Member survey undertaken in April 2023, prior to the 
Council Annual General Meeting. Members were advised that the survey 
captured some initial responses surrounding the support provided to Members to 
assist them in undertaking their role with the aim of identifying areas where the 
Council Business Unit could improve or change current arrangements. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised that 51 Members had completed the 
questionnaire and the Officer continued to refer Members to each of the sections 
listed within the survey, including Committee meeting times, hybrid meetings, 
Member support arrangements and digital support. 
 
The Committee heard that although the responses were in general positive, they 
had also provided numerous opportunities for reflection or have supported 
projects already being taken forward.  Such opportunities included a forthcoming 
report and briefing session to Members in relation to the support provision 
available to Members, Member Refreshments, Members Safety and the 
Memorandum of Understanding. 
 
Members of the Committee spoke positively of the support provisions available 
to Members through the Democratic Services team, ICT officers and the digital 
equipment and support provided to Members. 
 
Members RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the feedback obtained from the Member Survey 2023 as outlined 

within the report;  

2. To agree for the Head of Democratic Services to take forward the actions 

outlined within section 9 of the report;. 

 

 

8   DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services presented the draft work programme for the  



 

Municipal Year 2023 - 24 and sought Members’ approval for the items contained 
within. 
 
Members commented on the items proposed within and RESOLVED to approve 
the work programme for the 2023-24 Municipal Year. 
 

 
This meeting closed at 4.29 pm Councillor W Jones 

Chair. 
 


